No. 702, A.]

[Published August 22, 1929.

CHAPTER 414.

AN ACT to amend section 230.15 of the statutes, relating to suspension of the power of alienation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 230.15 of the statutes is amended to read: 230.15 The absolute power of alienation shall not be suspended by any limitation or condition whatever for a longer period than during the continuance of a life or lives in being at the creation of the estate and thirty years thereafter, except in the single case mentioned in section 230.16, and except when real estate is given, granted or devised to a charitable use or to literary or charitable corporations which shall have been organized under the laws of this state, for their sole use and benefit, or to any cemetery corporation, society or association, nor shall this section apply to gifts, grants, devises or bequests, absolute, limited or in trust, for the advancement of medical science, to a state society of physicians and surgeons incorporated under the laws of this state.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved August 20, 1929.

No. 731, A.]

[Published August 22, 1929.

CHAPTER 415.

AN ACT to create section 46.035 of the statutes, relating to aid for dependent families of persons in certain state institutions by the board of control.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: 46.035 (1) The state board of control may make provision for such pecuniary assistance of prisoners on their discharge, or for the support of their families while in confinement, as may seem proper, by the allowance of moderate wages, to be paid from operation appropriation of the state institution in which they are confined. The sum arising therefrom shall, until the prisoner's

final discharge, be under the control of the superintendent or other officer in charge of such institution, the same to be used for the benefit of such prisoner and his family.

(2) Should any such prisoner wilfully escape from any such institution, or become a fugitive from justice, he shall thereby forfeit all earnings credited to his account and remaining under the control of the superintendent or other officer in charge of the institution.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved August 20, 1929.

No. 488, S.]

[Published August 22, 1929.

CHAPTER 416.

AN ACT to amend subsections (1), (2), and (3) of section 20.34 of the statutes, relating to Stout institute and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsections (1), (2), and (3) of section 20.34 of the statutes are amended to read: (20.34) (1) Annually, beginning July 1, • • 1929, • • two hundred • • thousand dollars, for operation.

- (2) On July 1, • 1929, • twenty thousand dollars, and on July 1, • 1930, • twenty thousand • dollars for property repairs and maintenance.
- (3) On July 1, * * 1929, * * twenty-five thousand * * dollars, and on July 1, * * 1930, * * twenty thousand * * one hundred twenty-eight dollars for permanent property and improvements, except the purchase of land. * *

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved August 21, 1929.